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Rebased Price Performance

Relative Performance (%)

YTD 3Y 2Y 1Y

BSE Realty 129.3 68

Godrej Prop. 25.8 146.1 81.8

24th October, 2024

CMP (Rs) 2969.8

Target Price (Rs) 3564

Potential Upside (%) 20

BUYGodrej Properties Ltd

Godrej Properties (GPL) reported strong performance across several key metrics. The company
achieved sales bookings of Rs. 51.98 billion in Q2FY25, representing a 3.3% year-over-year (YoY)
increase, and collections reached Rs. 40.05 billion, indicating a 68.4% YoY growth. Operating cash
flow increased by 126% YOY to Rs. 18.34 bn, and the company delivered 6.6 million square feet
across 3 cities in FY25, up 326% YoY and 144% QOQ. This was the highest ever Collections,
Operational cash flows and Delivery done by GPL in quarter 2 of the financial year.

 Under the new agreement between Godrej & Boyce (G&B) and GPL, GPL will continue to
serve as the development manager for the Vikhroli land owned by G&B. In terms of Business
Development, GPL introduced added 10 new projects of 13.9 mnsf with a total Gross
Development Value (GDV) of Rs. 174 billion in YTD FY25. This included 6 new projects with an
expected booking value of Rs. 96.5 Bn in Q2FY25 and 2 new projects with an expected
booking value of Rs. 48 Bn crores post-Q2FY25. GPL has achieved 87% of its annual guidance
for business development.

 We anticipate that the momentum of project additions will continue in the coming years,
supported by an increase in launches in regions outside the Mumbai Metropolitan Region
(MMR), such as the National Capital Region (NCR), Bengaluru, Hyderabad, Pune, and others.
In terms of Q2FY25 Presales of Rs. 51.98 Mn, Area wise Contribution is NCR - 23%, Bengaluru-
9%, MMR- 20%, Pune- 6% and Others were 2%. In terms of H1 FY25 presales of Rs. 138.4 Bn,
Area wise Contribution is NCR - 39%, Bengaluru- 28%, MMR- 23%, Pune- 7% and Others were
4%. Q2FY25 Presales growth can be attributed to an extremely strong customer response to
some of our new launches during the quarter, which includes Godrej Vrikshya in NCR, which
delivered a booking value of just under Rs. 15 Bn and Godrej Woodside Estate in MMR, a
development project with a booking value of just over Rs.6 Bn

 In H1FY25, GPL did pre-sale of Rs.14.14 mnsf, which was largely supported by NCR,
Bengaluru and MMR. H1 FY25 Booking value increased by 90% Rs.138.4bn and collection
grew by 62% YoY to Rs.70.17bn on the back of strong launch pipeline and inventory in these
markets. The company is planning to launch a large number of exciting new projects in the
future, with a robust launch calendar, with multiple projects coming online, including those in
Gold Coast Road, Sector 44 in Noida, Bangalore, Pune, Kolkata, and Hyderabad. Cash flows to
support BD and they have no further plans of raising capital.

Outlook & Valuation: As real estate sector in India continues to hold its growth momentum post
Covid backed by aspiration to own a home, rising per capita income and change in perception to
deal with reputed over unorganized players we believe Tier-I developers will be the key
beneficiary of this tailwind. GPL, post family arrangement on Vikhroli land, now there is more
certainty on that piece of land which will help the company to fast track the launches from that
land parcel. Despite a high base, they are confident of achieving infact outperforming their
guidance of pre-sale of Rs.270bn, collection of Rs.150bn and deliveries of 12.5 mnsf. GPL has
already achieved 51% of its FY25 Presales Guidance, 47% of it’s FY25 Cash collection Guidance
and 63% of its FY25 Business Development Target.. We like to retain our positive view on the
stock with a TP of Rs. 3564 (Based on 14 times its EBITDA, derived from FY25- FY27 Average
Presales less Net Debt)
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Shareholding Pattern (%)

Sep-24 Jun-24 Mar-24

Promoters 58.47 58.47 58.48

FII’s 28.33 29.91 29.67

DII’s 7.12 5.62 5.56

Public 6.08 5.98 6.31
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India Equity Research| Real Estate Q2FY25 Result Update 

Company Info
BB Code GPL IN EQUITY

ISIN INE484J01027

Face Value (Rs.) 5.0

52 Week High (Rs.) 3400.0

52 Week Low (Rs.) 1,548

Mkt Cap (Rs bn.) 825.8

Mkt Cap ($ bn.) 9.83

Shares o/s (Mn.)/Free Float 278/42

*CMP as on 23rd Oct 2024

Result Snapshot (Rs.mn) Q2FY25 Q2FY24 YoY (%) Q1FY25 QoQ (%)

Business Operation Highlight

Sales 51,980 50,340 3.3 86,370 -39.8

Sales (mnsft) 5.15 5.24 (1.7) 8.99 -42.7

Collection 40,050 23,780 68.4 30,120 33.0

Average Price Realization (Rs.) 10,093 9,607 5.1 9,607 5.1

Financial update

Net Sales 10,932 3,430 218.7 7,390 47.9

Variable cost 6,123 1,618 278.3 4,947 23.8

Employee Expenses 1,079 732 47.4 987 9.2

Other Operating Expenses 3,412 1,696 101.1 2,707 26.1

EBITDA 319 (617) (151.7) (1,251) (125.5)

EBITDA Margin 3% -18% (116.2) -17% (117.2)

Depreciation 183 74 147.1 166 9.7

EBIT 136 (691) (119.7) (1,417) (109.6)

Other Income 2,533 282 798.3 9,605 (73.6)

Interest Cost 446 480 (7.2) 408 9.3

Share of Profit / (loss) of Joint Ventures 

and Associate (net of tax)
(32) (336) (90.6) (618) (94.9)

PBT 2,192 (1,225) (279.0) 7,162 (69.4)

Tax (1,145) 388 (395.4) 1,974 (158.0)

PAT 3,338 (1,613) (307.0) 5,188 (35.7)

EPS (Rs) 12.00 (5.80) (306.9) 18.7 (35.7)
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Management Call - Highlights

 GPL is hopeful of surpassing its guidance on both launches and Presales front. The launch
pipeline for H2FY25 looks promising, with some big projects expected to be launched
before the end of the year like Gold Coast Road, Sector 44 in Noida, 2-3 launches
planned in Bangalore and quite a few launches planned in Pune, Kolkata, and
Hyderabad.

 In terms of Pricing trend, there has been strong price growth observed in markets like
NCR and Bengaluru, with Gurgaon seeing very robust price growth over the last 3 years,
also continuing into this year driven by limited land supply. Mumbai has also started
seeing healthy pricing growth , particularly after the Godrej Reserve launch, which was
the largest residential sales by any developer. Pune is yet to see a pricing kick-off, but is
expected to follow Bombay's trend with a lag of 2-3 quarters. Bengaluru is one of the
strongest markets because the quality of land supply is limited.

 For the MMR market, October month has been showing encouraging signs in terms of
walk ins in their current sites.

 GPL has launched one project from their Vikhroli land bank a few months and are
focusing on selling that project post which they will launch a project next year from
Vikhroli

 In their land acquisition strategy, their selecting land parcels which could yield an IRR of
20-25% on the project and EBITDA margins of 25-20%, based on current land prices.
Overall, guiding for a net profit margin of 15%.

 In terms of their expansion strategy, GPL are not planning to enter into Tier 2 cities and
will continue their focus on the cities that are already present in. They are looking to
penetrate the Ahmedabad and Kolkata market with a project addition in Ahmedabad
after many years. They also entered the Hydrebad market by purchasing 2 pieces of
land. However on the plotted development side, they are open to a wider range of cities.

 Fund raised through equity will be used primarily for Business Development in the
MMR, Pune, Bengaluru and NCR . There are no further plans for fund raising or stake
dilution by the promoter. Through the fund raise ,GPL will be able to sustain Pre Sales
growth at above 20% levels.

Launch Pipeline FY25

City
Expected 

Launch Area 
(mnsft)

H1FY25 Launch 
Area (mnsft)

Expected 
Launch Value 

(Rs. Mn)

H1FY25 Launch 
Value (Rs. Mn)

Achievement 
(%)

MMR 5.5 4.6 95000 28000 29

NCR 4.1 3.5 92000 5500 60

Bengaluru 5.1 5.2 49000 4900 100

Pune 4.5 1.2 37000 12000 32

Others 2.7 0.9 27000 3350 12

Total 21.9 15..4 300000 29%

FY25 Guidance and Achievement (Rs. Mn)

Particulars FY 25 guidance H1FY 25 Actual Achievement

Booking Value 270000 138350 51%

Cash Collection 150000 30120 47%

Deliveries (mnsft) 15 9.3 62%

Business Development 200000 126500 63%
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Pre-sales (Rs. Mn) Pre-sales (mnsft)

Average Price Realization (Rs per mnsft)

Source: Company, CEBPL Source: Company, CEBPL

Collections (Rs. Mn)

Source: Company, CEBPL Source: Company, CEBPL
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Collections (Rs. Mn)

Source: Company, CEBPL Source: Company, CEBPL

Find (Choice Equity Broking Pvt. Ltd.—Research Analyst] [ NH CHB ] | Capital IQ |  Email: institutional.equities@choiceindia.com | Ph: +91 22 6707 9919

Average Price Realization (Rs. Per mnsft)

3 year average of Presales(FY25-27) 360197

EBITDA on Presales 90049

EBITDA multiple 14

Economic share 85%

FY 26 net debt 80,500

net value 9,91,087

no. of shares 278

NAV 3564

CMP 2969

Upside 20%
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CHOICE RATING DISTRIBUTION & METHODOLOGY
OUTPERFORM The security is expected to generate more than 25% returns over the next 12 months

BUY The security is expected to generate greater than 5% to less than 25% returns over the next 12 months

REDUCE The security expected to show downside or upside returns by 0% to 5% over the next 12 months

SELL The security expected to show Below 0% next 12 months

Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014

Choice Equity Broking Private Limited-Research Analyst - INH000000222. (CIN.  NO.: U65999MH2010PTC198714). Reg. Add.: Sunil Patodia Tower, J B Nagar, Andheri(East), Mumbai 400099. Tel. No. 

022-6707 9999 

Compliance Officer--Prashant Salian, Email Id – Prashant.salain@choiceindia.com  Contact no. 022- 67079999- Ext-2310

Grievance officer-Deepika Singhvi Tel.022-67079999- Ext-834. Email- ig@choiceindia.com

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. Registration granted by SEBI, and certification from NISM in no way guarantee

performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors

This Research Report (hereinafter referred as “Report”) has been prepared by Choice Equity Broking Private Limited as a Research Entity (hereinafter referred as “CEBPL RE” Limited. The

Research Analysts, strategists are principally responsible for the preparation of “CEBPL RE” research. The research analysts have received compensation based upon various factors, which may

include quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues etc.

Whilst CEBPL has taken all reasonable steps to ensure that this information is correct, CEBPL does not offer any warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of such information. Any

person

placing reliance on the report to undertake trading does so entirely at his or her own risk and CEBPL does not accept any liability as a result. Securities and Derivatives markets may be

subject to rapid and unexpected price movements and past performance is not necessarily an indication of future performance.

General Disclaimer: This ‘Report’ is strictly meant for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not take into account particular investment objectives, financial

situations or specific needs of individual clients nor does it constitute a personal recommendation. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and

should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through CEBPL nor any solicitation or offering

of any investment

/trading opportunity on behalf of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment

guide

for the readers. No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this “Report” should rely on information/data arising out of their own

Study/investigations. It is advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or making any investments.

This ‘Report’ has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by CEBPL to be reliable. CEBPL or its directors, employees,

affiliates or representatives shall not be responsible for, or warrant for the accuracy, completeness, adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. Though due care has

been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of CEBPL shall be liable for any direct,

indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this

Report.

The price and value of the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may tend to go down as well as up, and investors may incur losses on any investments. Yester

performance shall not be a guide for future performance. CEBPL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to take advice of their tax advisers

regarding

taxation aspects of any potential investment. Opinions are based on the current scenario as of the date appearing on this ‘Report’ only. CEBPL does not undertake to advise you as

to any change of our views expressed in this “Report’ may differ on account of differences in research methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which

recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold CEBPL, its employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever.
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Historical recommendations and target price: Godrej Properties Ltd.

1. 07-10-2022 - Outperform, Target Price – Rs. 1646

2. 11-11-2022- Outperform,   Target Price – Rs. 1756

3. 04-05-2024- Buy                    Target Price – Rs. 2957

4. 23-10-2024- Buy                    Target Price – Rs. 3564
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Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state,
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject “CEBPL RE” to any registration or licensing
requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by “CEBPL RE” in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such purpose(s) is required.
Accordingly, this ‘Report’ shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations
of such country or jurisdiction. “CEBPL” requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, without any liability to “CEBPL”. Any dispute

arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in Mumbai (India).
Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - CEBPL and Associates reciprocates to the best of the knowledge and belief of CEBPL/ its Associates/ research

Analyst who is preparing this report.

The details of CEBPL, its research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in the Research report are given below

Sr. No. Particulars Yes / 
No

1. Whether compensation has been received from the company(ies) covered in the Research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by CEBPL No

2 Whether Research Analyst, CEBPL or its associates or relatives of the Research Analyst affiliates collectively hold more than 1 of the company(ies) covered in the Research 
report

No

3. Whether compensation has been received by CEBPL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the Research report No

4. CEBPL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed in the previous twelve months a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the Research 
report

No

5. CEBPL, its research analyst, his associate, or its associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for any other 
products or  services from the company(ies) covered in the Research report, in the last twelve months

No

Copyright: The copyright in this research report belongs exclusively to CEBPL. All rights are reserved. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. No reprinting or reproduction, in whole or in
part, is permitted without the CEBPL’s prior consent, except that a recipient may reprint it for internal circulation only and only if it is reprinted in its entirety.

This “Report” is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. This “Report” has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of any specific recipient, even if sent only to a single recipient. This “Report” is not guaranteed to be a complete statement or summary of any securities, markets, reports or
developments referred to in this research report. Neither CEBPL nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or
incompleteness of fact or opinion in this “report” or lack of care in this report’s preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may arise from the use of this research report.

Information barriers may be relied upon by CEBPL, such as “Chinese Walls” to control the flow of information within the areas, units, divisions, groups, or affiliates of CEBPL.

Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADRs) discussed in this research report may present certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be registered
with, or be subject to the regulations of, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on such non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments may be limited. Foreign companies may
not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements comparable to those in effect within the United States. The value of any investment or income from any securities or
related financial instruments discussed in this research report denominated in a currency other than U.S. dollars is subject to exchange rate fluctuations that may have a positive or adverse effect on
the value of or income from such securities or related financial instruments.

Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by CEBPL with respect to future performance. Income from
investments may fluctuate. The price or value of the investments to which this research report relates, either directly or indirectly, may fall or rise against the interest of investors. Any
recommendation or opinion contained in this research report may become outdated as a consequence of changes in the environment in which the issuer of the securities under analysis operates, in
addition to changes in the estimates and forecasts, assumptions and valuation methodology used herein.

No part of the content of this research report may be copied, forwarded or duplicated in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of CEBPL and CEBPL accepts no liability
whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect.

The details of CEBPL, its research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in the Research report are given below

Disclosures of Interest (Additional):
1. “CEBPL”, its research Analyst(s), or its associates or relatives of the Research Analyst does not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report.
2. “CEBPL” its research Analyst, or its associates or relatives of the research analyst
3. affiliates collectively do not hold more than 1 of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the month immediately preceding the distribution of the

research report.
4. “CEBPL”, its research analyst, his/her associate, his/her relative, do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.
5. “CEBPL”, its research analyst, and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for any other products or

services from the company(ies) covered in this report, in the past twelve months.
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